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TO

QUESTIONS BY POTENTIAL OFFERORS

a. Reference paragraph 5.18.3.7  Storage Operations.  Will the maintenance contract for "special material handling equipment" become part of the Base Operations contract or remain with the Government?

RESPONSE: No.  It is the responsibility of the PA to maintain Government furnished equipment.  Currently the government is utilizing a contract to perform that service.  It is the governments option in the MEO to perform by contract, or by in-house workforce.  The cost of this work will be included in the MEO.

b. Reference paragraph  5.18.3.9  Ammunition Supply Point.  The Number of Lots (tons) and Monthly Tonnage figures do not match.  Is "The Lot" count the actual number of transactions and the "Monthly Tonnage" the actual weight of ammunition handled?

RESPONSE: Yes.  The word (tons) in parentheses was deleted by Amendment 4.

c. Reference paragraph 5.18.3.9.3.5.  Workload data for loading/unloading inspections is incorporated into one figure. Should the assumption be made that inspections for incoming shipments are generally the same size and have the same time value as unit issue shipments?

RESPONSE: Yes.

d. Reference paragraph C.5.20.1.3 Preventive Maintenance Program Requirements:

(1) Fire Alarm Systems: What is the overall alarm system  workload, and what component types are installed at Ft Polk (e.g. zonal equipment, panel boards, enunciators, etc.)?  

RESPONSE: Alarm system workload in included in TE DPW/FAC Maint 6 and the types of alarm system are listed in TE Maint 33.  The component types (e.g. zonal equipment, panel boards, enunciators, etc.) are not available in a consolidated document. The as-built drawings are available at DPW for review. 

(2) Electric Power Generators: What are the quantity, size, and type of these generators?

RESPONSE: Generator information is provided in Technical Exhibits DPW/FAC Maint 31 & DPW/UTL 5 which, due to security reasons, can be reviewed at the Technical Library.
(3) Traffic Signals: What is the quantity, and what control systems are used with the traffic lights?

RESPONSE:  Location of the Traffic Signals is contained on GIS Maps (TE 130).  The traffic signals control systems are Teeco Safety, Model 500, type P500, electronic.   
(4) Engine Driven Pumps: What are the quantity, size, type, and other specifications associated with these pumps?

RESPONSE:  The quantity, size, types, and other specifications associated with these pumps are not consolidated into a single document.  The information is available on the as-built drawings available for viewing in the Directorate of Public Works. 

(5) Boilers:  what are the quantity, size, and MMBTU ratings of the boilers to be serviced?  How many smaller satellite boilers are installed?

RESPONSE:  The Technical Exhibit DPW/FAC Maint-23 available at the Technical Library has been revised to include the smaller heating plant boilers location, type, size, and fuel.

(6) Steam and Chilled Water Conduits: What are the lengths, size, material composition, and age of these conduits?
RESPONSE: Information in this detail is not readily available.  The as-built drawings are available in the Directorate of Public Works for review. 

(7) Heating Systems: What are the quantity, size, type, and MMBTU ratings of these heating systems?

RESPONSE:  Information in this detail is not readily available.  The as-built drawings are available in the Directorate of Public Works for review.
(8) Steam traps: What is the quantity, size, and locations of the steam traps?

RESPONSE:  This information is not readily available in a document.  The drawings concerning this information are available in the Directorate of Public Works for review.
(9) Airfield Surfaces: What are the square foot dimensions of airfield hard surfaces?  What is the average annual airfield PM hard surface repair workload?  What is the annual PM repair workload for soft surfaced airfields?

RESPONSE:  The dimensions of the Airfield are provided in  TE DPW/FAC Maint 106. Except for monthly sweeping, no other airfield pavement PM workload was performed. On the soft surfaced airfields, no preventive maintenance was performed.  Any maintenance performed on the soft surfaced airfields is included in the TE DPW/Fac Maint- 6.

(10) Live Fire Village: What is the average annual PM


   performed on the live fire villages?

RESPONSE:  Preventive Maintenance workload is included in TE DPW/FAC Maint 44. 
(11) Cooling Towers: What are the quantities, sizes, types, and locations of the cooling towers?

RESPONSE:  The TE DPW/Fac Maint 23 has been revised to include the location, make, and tonnage of the additional Cooling Towers and is available in the Technical Library for review. 
(12) Air conditioning Filters: What are the quantities, sizes, types, of air conditioners?  If window units, how many are first floor, second floor, third floor, etc. window units?

RESPONSE: There is no ready listing of the quantities, types, sizes of the air conditioners and their locations. Primary equipment is fan-coil units. The as-built drawings are located at the Directorate of Public Works for review. AC Filters range in size from 8x28x1 through 10x44x1. Average number of filters replaced on annual basis is 4,200. Service of Window units is not included in the PWS.

(13) Building Sprinkler Systems: Are these fire suppression sprinklers or grounds sprinklers?  If fire suppression systems, what are the quantity, size, and type of these sprinkler systems?

RESPONSE: The location of the Sprinkler systems are shown in GIS Maps TE 128.  These are all Fire sprinkler systems. The quantity, size, and type of the sprinkler systems are not readily available.  The drawings concerning the sprinkler systems are available at the Directorate of Public Works for review.

e. Reference TE DPW/Fac Maint - The workload data supplied with the technical exhibit provides a general overview of the SOO requirements but gives no details to form a labor rationale for estimating craft hours.  For the DPW  items listed below is there SOO data available relevant to quantities, location of the work, square area measurements (specifically in grounds & surfaced area maintenance), building types and sizes, frequency of repair, system information, and equipment quantities and types?

(1)  5.20.1.6    Locksmith:

(2)  5.20.1.7    Masonry:

(3)  5.20.1.8    Plaster and Drywall:

(4)  5.20.1.9    Carpentry:

(5)  5.20.1.10   Painting:

(6)  5.20.1.11   Signs:

(7)  5.20.1.12   Plumbing and Pipefitting:

(8)  5.20.1.13   Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning (HVAC).

(9)  5.20.1.14   Sheet Metal and Welding.

    (10) 5.20.1.15   Playgrounds:

    (11) 5.20.1.16   Fencing:

    (12) 5.20.1.17   Fuel Dispensing Equipment and Distribution Systems

    (13) 5.20.1.18   Grounds:

    (14) 5.20.1.19   Surfaced Areas:

    (15) 5.20.1.20   Special Events:

    (16) 5.20.1.21   Central Energy Plants (CEP):

    (17) 5.20.1.22   Electrical:

    (18) 5.20.1.23   Alarm and Signal:

    
RESPONSE:  There is no SOO data available relevant to quantities, location of the work, square area measurements (specifically in grounds & surfaced area maintenance), building types and sizes, frequency of repair, system information, and equipment quantities and types.

f. Reference paragraph 5.20.1.22.20 ? Electrical (airfield lighting).  Request types, numbers, and systems configuration for airfield and helicopter pad lighting, including runways, taxiways, navigational and beacon lights.


RESPONSE:  The types, numbers, and systems configuration for the airfield and helicopter pad lighting, including runways, taxiways, navigational and beacon lights are available for review on the as-built drawings at the Directorate of Public Works. 
g. Reference paragraphs 5.20.1.23.2 ? Alarms and Signals and 5.18.3.9.10.7 ? ISIIDS.  Beyond the 33 ISIIDS systems, are there other requirements for intrusion or duress alarm systems in this contract?

    RESPONSE: There are no other intrusion or duress alarm systems.
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